

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF TENNESSEE
AT NASHVILLE

HOME BUILDERS ASSOCIATION OF)
MIDDLE TENNESSEE,)
Appellant,)
v.)
METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF)
NASHVILLE and DAVIDSON COUNTY,)
Appellee.)

No. M2018-00834-COA-R3-CV
Chancery No. 17-386-II

THE METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT’S BRIEF

THE DEPARTMENT OF LAW OF THE
METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF
NASHVILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY
JON COOPER, #23571
Director of Law
Lora Barkenbus Fox, #17243
Catherine J. Pham, #28005
Metropolitan Attorneys



 **ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

Document received by the TN Court of Appeals.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

FACTS1

ARGUMENT3

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW3

 II. THIS CASE IS MOOT, NOW THAT THE STATE LEGISLATURE HAS PREEMPTED THE ORDINANCES BEING CHALLENGED3

 III. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT THE CASE WAS NOT RIPE, SINCE HBAMT NEVER APPLIED FOR INCENTIVES OR COMPENSATION3

 A. REGULATORY TAKING REQUIREMENTS UNDER THE FEDERAL CONSTITUTION.....5

 B. REGULATORY TAKING REQUIREMENTS UNDER THE TENNESSEE CONSTITUTION6

 C. FACIAL CHALLENGES ARE NOT ALLOWED UNLESS THEY CHALLENGE THE PUBLIC PURPOSE.....8

 D. RIPENESS APPLIES TO EXACTION TAKING CLAIMS.....12

 IV. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT PLAINTIFF DID NOT HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE BL 2016-133 AND THERE WAS NO PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION ALLOWING IT TO ENFORCE STATE LAW12

 A. PLAINTIFF DOES NOT HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE METRO’S ORDINANCE.....12

Document received by the TN Court of Appeals.

B. THERE IS NO PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION TO
ENFORCE THIS STATE LAW.....15

CONCLUSION.....17

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Alto Eldorado Partnership v. County of Santa Fe</i> , 634 F.3d 1170 (10th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Cherokee Country Club, Inc. v. City of Knoxville</i> , 152 S.W.3d 466 (Tenn. 2004)	1
<i>City of Chattanooga v. Davis</i> , 54 S.W.3d 248 (Tenn. 2001)	13
<i>Coleman v. Henry</i> , 201 S.W.2d 686 (Tenn. 1947)	14
<i>Colonial Pipeline Co. v. Morgan</i> , 263 S.W.3d 827 (Tenn. 2008)	13
<i>Consolidated Waste Systems, LLC v. Metro. Gov’t of Nashville and Davidson Cty.</i> , 2005 WL 1541860 (Tenn. Ct. App. June 30, 2005)	11
<i>Gabhart v. City of Newport</i> , 208 F.3d 213, 2000 WL 282874 (6th Cir. 2000)	6
<i>Goryoka v. Quicken Loan, Inc.</i> , 519 Fed.Appx. 926 (6th Cir. Mar. 18, 2013)	16
<i>Hardy v. Tournament Players Club at Southwind, Inc.</i> , 513 S.W.3d 427 (Tenn. 2017)	16
<i>Hill v. Beeler</i> , 286 S.W.2d 868 (Tenn. 1956)	16
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Min. & Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	8
<i>Howe v. Haslam</i> , No. M2013-01790-COA-R3CV, 2014 WL 5698877 (Tenn. Ct. App. Nov. 4, 2014)	13-14
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005)	9
<i>Massengale v. City of East Ridge</i> , 399 S.W.3d 118 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2012)	12

Document received by the TN Court of Appeals.

<i>Metropolitan Air Research Testing Authority, Inc. v. Metropolitan Government of Nashville and Davidson County</i> , 842 S.W.2d 611 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1992)	13
<i>Moyers v. Sherrod</i> , 525 S.W.2d 126 (Tenn. 1975)	13
<i>Phillips v. Montgomery Cty.</i> , 442 S.W.3d 233 (Tenn. 2014).....	7 -8
<i>Premium Finance Corp. of America v. Crump Ins. Services of Memphis, Inc.</i> , 978 S.W.2d 91 (Tenn. 1998)	15
<i>San Remo Hotel, L.P. v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 545 U.S. 323 (2005)	9
<i>State ex rel. Agee v. Chapman</i> , 922 S.W.2d 516 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1995)	9
<i>State, ex rel. Deselm v. Tennessee Peace Officers Standards Comm'n</i> , No. M200701855COAR3CV, 2008 WL 4614523 (Tenn. Ct. App. Oct. 16, 2008)	13
<i>STS/BAC Joint Venture v. City of Mt. Juliet</i> , 2004 WL 2752809 (Tenn. Ct. App. Dec. 1, 2004)	7
<i>Suitum v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 520 U.S. 725 (1997)	8
<i>Tennessee Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass'n v. Cox</i> , 221 Tenn. 164 S.W.2d 597 (1968)	9
<i>Town of Flower Mound v. Stafford Estates Ltd. P'ship</i> , 135 S.W.3d 620 (Tex. 2004)	8
<i>West v. Schofield</i> , 468 S.W.3d 482 (Tenn. 2015)	3
<i>Wilkins v. Daniels</i> , 744 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2014)	8,11
<i>Williamson Cty. Reg'l Planning Comm'n v. Hamilton Bank of Johnson City</i> , 473 U.S. 172 (1985)	5-7
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	9

STATUTES

TENN. CODE ANN. § 1-3-119.....16

TENN. CODE ANN. § 27-8-101.....8

TENN. CODE ANN. § 66-35-102..... 15-16

TENN. CONST. ART. I, § 216

OTHER

Metropolitan Ordinance No. BL 2016-342..... 1-2

Metropolitan Substitute Ordinance No. BL 2016-133 1-2
